December 11, 2008
DAC101S101/DAC101S101Q
10-Bit Micro Power, RRO Digital-to-Analog Converter
General Description
The DAC101S101 is a full-featured, general purpose 10-bit
voltage-output digital-to-analog converter (DAC) that can op-
erate from a single +2.7V to 5.5V supply and consumes just
175 µA of current at 3.6 Volts. The on-chip output amplifier

rte
r
Ordering Information
Order Numbers Temperature Range Package Top Mark Feature
DAC101S101CIMM −40°C ≤ TA ≤ +105°C MSOP
X62C
DAC101S101CIMMX −40°C ≤ TA ≤ +105°C MSOP T/R
DAC101S101CIMK −40°C ≤ TA ≤ +105°C TSOT
X63C
DAC101S101CIMKX −40°C ≤ TA ≤ +105°C TSOT T/R
DAC101S101QCMK −40°C ≤ TA ≤ +125°C TSOT
Q63C
AEC-Q100 Grade 1
Qualified; Automotive
Grade Production FlowDAC101S101QCMKX −40°C ≤ TA ≤ +125°C TSOT T/R
DAC101S101EVAL Evaluation Board TSOT
Block Diagram
20154103
Pin Descriptions
TSOT
(SOT-23)
Pin No.
MSOP
Pin No.
Symbol Description
1 4 VOUT DAC Analog Output Voltage.
2 8 GND Ground reference for all on-chip circuitry.
3 1 VA Power supply and Reference input. Should be decoupled to GND.
4 7 DIN
Serial Data Input. Data is clocked into the 16-bit shift register on the falling
edges of SCLK after the fall of SYNC.
5 6 SCLK
Serial Clock Input. Data is clocked into the input shift register on the falling
edges of this pin.
6 5 SYNC
Frame synchronization input for the data input. When this pin goes low,
it enables the input shift register and data is transferred on the falling
edges of SCLK. The DAC is updated on the 16th clock cycle unless
SYNC is brought high before the 16th clock, in which case the rising edge
of SYNC acts as an interrupt and the write sequence is ignored by the
DAC.
 2, 3 NC No Connect. There is no internal connection to these pins.
www.national.com 2
D
A
C
1
0
1
S
1
0
1
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notes 1, 2)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage, VA 6.5V
Voltage on any Input Pin −0.3V to (VA + 0.3V)
Input Current at Any Pin (Note 3) 10 mA
Package Input Current (Note 3) 20 mA
Power Consumption at TA = 25°C See (Note 4)
ESD Susceptibility (Note 5)
Human Body Model
Machine Model
2500V
250V
Soldering Temperature, Infrared,
10 Seconds (Note 6) 235°C
Storage Temperature −65°C to +150°C
Operating Ratings (Notes 1, 2)
Operating Temperature Range
DAC101S101 −40°C ≤ TA ≤ +105°C